Accepted Manuscript

An intact microbiota is required for the gastrointestinal toxicity of the immunosuppressant mycophenolate mofetil

Kyle L. Flannigan PhD, Michael R. Taylor BS, Sheldon K. Pereira BS, Jimena Rodriguez-Arguello BS, Andrew W. Moffat BS, Laurie Alston BS, Xuemei Wang MD, PhD, Karen K. Poon PhD, Paul L. Beck MD, PhD, Kevin P Rioux MD, PhD, Mahesh Jonnalagadda DMV, PhD, Prasanth K. Chelikani PhD, Heather J Galipeau PhD, Ian A. Lewis PhD, Matthew L. Workentine PhD, Steven C. Greenway MS, MD, Simon A. Hirota PhD

 PII:
 S1053-2498(18)31475-X

 DOI:
 10.1016/j.healun.2018.05.002

 Reference:
 HEALUN 6756

To appear in: Journal of Heart and Lung Transplantation

Received date:19 February 2018Revised date:4 April 2018Accepted date:7 May 2018

Please this article Kyle L. Flannigan PhD, Michael R. Taylor BS, cite as: Sheldon K. Pereira BS, Jimena Rodriguez-Arguello BS, Andrew W. Moffat BS, Laurie Alston BS, Xuemei Wang MD, PhD, Karen K. Poon PhD, Paul L. Beck MD, PhD, Kevin P Rioux MD, PhD, Prasanth K. Chelikani PhD, Mahesh Jonnalagadda DMV, PhD, Heather J Galipeau PhD, Ian A. Lewis PhD, Matthew L. Workentine PhD, Steven C. Greenway MS, MD, Simon A. Hirota PhD, An intact microbiota is required for the gastrointestinal toxicity of the immunosuppressant mycophenolate mofetil, Journal of Heart and Lung Transplantation (2018), doi: 10.1016/j.healun.2018.05.002

This is a PDF file of an unedited manuscript that has been accepted for publication. As a service to our customers we are providing this early version of the manuscript. The manuscript will undergo copyediting, typesetting, and review of the resulting proof before it is published in its final form. Please note that during the production process errors may be discovered which could affect the content, and all legal disclaimers that apply to the journal pertain.



Article Type: Original Pre-clinical Science

An intact microbiota is required for the gastrointestinal toxicity of the

immunosuppressant mycophenolate mofetil

Kyle L. Flannigan, PhD,^{a,b} Michael R. Taylor, BS,^c Sheldon K. Pereira, BS,^{b,c} Jimena Rodriguez-Arguello, BS,^c Andrew W. Moffat, BS,^c Laurie Alston, BS,^{a,b} Xuemei Wang, MD, PhD,^{c,d} Karen K. Poon, PhD,^{b,e} Paul L. Beck, MD, PhD,^{a,b,f} Kevin P Rioux, MD, PhD,^{b,e,f} Mahesh Jonnalagadda, DMV, PhD,^g Prasanth K. Chelikani, PhD,^h Heather J Galipeau, PhD,ⁱ Ian A. Lewis, PhD,^j Matthew L. Workentine, PhD,^k Steven C. Greenway, MS, MD,^{c,d,i*} Simon A. Hirota, PhD^{a,b,e*}

From the ^aDepartment of Physiology and Pharmacology, Cumming School of Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^bSnyder Institute for Chronic Diseases, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^cDepartment of Paediatrics and Alberta Children's Hospital Research Institute, Cumming School of Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^dDepartment of Cardiac Sciences and the Libin Cardiovascular Institute of Alberta, Cumming School of Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^eDepartment of Microbiology, Immunology and Infectious Diseases, Cumming School of Medicine, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^fDivision of Gastroenterology and Hepatology, Department of Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^gLaboratory Animal Medical Services, University of Cincinnati, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA; ^hDepartment of Production Animal Health, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ¹Farncombe Family Digestive Health Research Institute, McMaster University, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada; ¹Department of Biological Sciences, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^kFaculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; ^IDepartment of Biochemistry & Molecular Biology, Cumming School of Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada. *These authors contributed equally to this work.

Address correspondence and reprint requests to: Simon A. Hirota, PhD, University of Calgary, 3330 Hospital Dr. NW, HSC 1845, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2N 4N1. E-mail address: shirota@ucalgary.ca.

Steven C. Greenway, MD, Section of Cardiology, Alberta Children's Hospital, Room A3-928, 2888 Shaganappi Trail NW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T3B 6A8. E-mail address: scgreenw@ucalgary.ca.

Short Title: Role of the microbiota in MMF toxicity

KEYWORDS: immunosuppressive drugs; microbiome; transplantation; intestine; germ-free; mycophenolate mofetil; colitis; gut; immunosuppression

BACKGROUND: Mycophenolate mofetil (MMF) is commonly prescribed after transplantation and has important advantages over other immunosuppressive drugs but frequent gastrointestinal (GI) side effects limit its use. The mechanism(s) underlying MMF-related GI toxicity have yet to be elucidated.

METHODS: To investigate MMF-related GI toxicity, mice were fed chow containing MMF (0.563%) and multiple indices of toxicity, including weight loss and colonic inflammation, were measured. Changes in intestinal microbial composition were detected using 16S rRNA Illumina sequencing and downstream PICRUSt analysis was used to predict involved metagenomic pathways. Germ-free (GF) mice and mice treated with orally-administered broad-spectrum antibiotics (ABX) were utilized to interrogate the importance of the microbiota in MMF-induced GI toxicity.

RESULTS: Mice treated with MMF exhibited significant weight loss, related to loss of body fat and muscle, and marked colonic inflammation. MMF exposure was associated with changes in gut microbial composition, demonstrated by a loss of overall diversity, expansion of *Proteobacteria* (specifically *Escherichia/Shigella*) and enrichment of genes involved in lipopolysaccharide (LPS) biosynthesis which paralleled increased levels of LPS in the feces and serum. MMF-related GI toxicity was dependent on the intestinal microbiota, as MMF did not induce weight loss or colonic inflammation in GF mice. Furthermore, ABX prevented and reversed MMF-induced weight loss and colonic inflammation.

CONCLUSIONS: An intact intestinal microbiota is required to initiate and sustain the GI toxicity of MMF. MMF treatment causes dynamic changes in the composition of the intestinal microbiota that may be a targetable driver of the GI side-effects of MMF.

Introduction

Following transplantation, potent immunosuppressive drugs (ISDs) are required to prevent recipient immune activation and allograft injury. Mycophenolate mofetil (MMF) is a prodrug whose active metabolite mycophenolic acid (MPA) inhibits inosine monophosphate dehydrogenase and suppresses the proliferation of T and B lymphocytes (1). MMF is the anti-proliferative agent of choice in combination with a calcineurin inhibitor for maintenance immunosuppression post-heart and lung transplantation (2). However, despite the proven advantages of MMF therapy, frequent gastrointestinal (GI) side effects limit its use and tolerability. MMF toxicity affects 45% of patients and ranges in severity from nausea, vomiting, diarrhea and abdominal pain to weight loss and colitis resembling inflammatory bowel disease (3, 4) (5) (6). MMF-related GI toxicity can lead to dosage reduction or discontinuation, which has been associated with rejection and allograft loss (7) (8) (9).

While the mechanism(s) contributing to MMF-related GI toxicity have yet to be well characterized, we recently reported a clinical case wherein shifts in the intestinal microbiota were associated with the onset of GI side-effects (10). The gut microbiota, referring to all of the microorganisms in this niche, and its associated metagenome (microbiome) influences diverse aspects of host physiology and changes in its composition impacts host health (11, 12). The stability of the microbiota is associated with positive health outcomes, while disruption has been linked to disease (13, 14). Medications, including ISDs, can alter the gut microbiota (15, 16) and even trigger intestinal dysfunction and inflammation (17-19). Changes in the microbiota following solid organ transplantation (SOT) have been reported (10, 20-22), but the influence of ISDs on the microbiome remains understudied. In the present study, we interrogated the effect of MMF exposure on the gut microbiome and investigated the role the microbiota plays in MMF-induced GI toxicity in mice.

Methods

Animal studies

Specific pathogen-free (SPF) male C57BL/6, B6.129S7-Rag1<*tm1Mom>/*J (*Rag1-/-*) and BALB/c mice between 7 and 10 weeks of age (Jackson Laboratories) were housed in SPF conditions in sterilized, filter-top cages. Littermates were used throughout all studies to control for differences in the composition of the intestinal microbiota. Germ-free (GF) C57BL/6 mice were generated by two-stage embryo transfer, as previously described (23) and bred and maintained in flexible film isolators in McMaster University's Axenic/Gnotobiotic Unit. GF status was monitored during and at the conclusion of the experiment by anaerobic and aerobic culture, SYTOX green stain and PCR. All procedures were approved by the Health Sciences Animal Care Committee at the University of Calgary or the Animal Research Ethics Board at McMaster University and conform to guidelines established by the Canadian Council on Animal Care.

Standard chow supplemented with 0.563% MMF, a dose previously shown to suppress the proliferation of murine lymphocytes without significant liver or kidney toxicity (24), was formulated by Envigo and fed to mice *ad libitum*. Standard chow without MMF (Envigo) was used as the control diet. At the beginning of each experiment, mice were switched from standard chow provided by the Central Animal Facility at the University of Calgary to either diet from Envigo. For GF studies, diets were autoclaved at 132°C for 40 mins (20 mins steam, 20 mins dry) to ensure sterility. To deplete the intestinal microbiome, mice were exposed to ampicillin (1 g/L), metronidizole (1 g/L), neomycin (1 g/L) and vancomycin (500 mg/L) combined in the drinking water for two weeks (25). Body composition was measured by quantitative nuclear magnetic resonance using a Minispec LF-110 NMR Analyzer (Bruker Optics, Milton, ON, Canada). MPA and mycophenolic acid glucuronide (MPAG) were measured using ultrahigh performance liquid chromotography and mass spectrometry (LCMS; a full explanation of methods can be found in the supplementary materials online at jhltonline.org). Accentification of the second

Detection of colonic inflammation

Myeloperoxidase (MPO) activity was measured in colonic tissue homogenates, as previously described (26). Cytokine levels were assessed in colonic homogenates and serum using the Mouse Cytokine/Chemokine 31-Plex Discovery Assay (Eve Technologies). Intestinal permeability was assessed by detection of lipopolysaccharide (LPS) in serum using the E. TOXATE[™] kit (Sigma-Aldrich). LPS was also quantified in feces using human embryonic kidney (HEK)-Blue-mTLR4 cells (Invivogen), as previously described (27). Procedures for isolation of lamina propria cells, flow cytometry and antibody clones used are found in the supplementary materials online at jhltonline.org.

Bacterial DNA isolation, Illumina sequencing and bioinformatics

Procedures for bacterial DNA isolation, Illumina sequencing, operational taxonomic unit (OTU) table construction and downstream analysis, including the use of PICRUSt 1.0.0, are found in the supplementary methods online at jhltonline.org.

Statistics

Statistical analyses were performed on data expressed as mean \pm SEM, where *n* is the biological replicate (number of mice per group). Data were analyzed using either Student's *t*-test, one-way ANOVA with appropriate post hoc analysis, or two-way ANOVA. Analyses were performed using GraphPad Prism 7; in all cases, *P* <0.05 was considered significant.

Results

MMF exposure causes rapid weight loss and macroscopic changes in the colon

To characterize the GI-related effects of MMF treatment, we examined multiple parameters after administering MMF to mice. Oral administration of MMF over the course of 8 days led to rapid and significant weight loss (loss of ~25% of body weight by day 8; 76.2 ± 0.5% of initial weight) when compared to control mice (Fig. 1A). After withdrawing MMF, mice began to regain lost weight, but never fully recovered to the weight of control mice. These changes were not the result of decreased food or water intake, as chow (Fig. S1A) and water consumption were not significantly different between groups. Significant decreases in fat mass and lean muscle mass, but not free fluid mass, were also observed in MMF-exposed mice (Fig. S1B). Accompanying the loss of body fat and lean muscle was significant colon shortening in MMF-exposed mice after 8 days (Fig. 1B,C) that recovered to control length by day 16 following MMF withdrawal for 8 days (Fig. 1C). MMF treatment also led to a substantial decrease in cecum weight, spleen weight and hematocrit (Fig. 1B, D-F). Interestingly, after withdrawal of MMF, cecum weight and hematocrit both recovered but animals developed splenomegaly, with spleens >2-fold larger than those of control mice (Fig. 1D-F).

MMF exposure causes colonic inflammation

In comparison to control animals, MMF-treated mice had significantly higher levels of intestinal granulocyte infiltration as measured by MPO activity (Fig. 2A) that normalized after the withdrawal of MMF. Overall, when compared to control mice, colonic tissue from mice exposed to MMF for 8 days demonstrated elevated levels of several proinflammatory mediators including interleukin (IL)-6, IL-1 β , TNF- α , and the chemokines KC (CXCL1), macrophage inflammatory protein 2- alpha (MIP-2 α /CXCL2), macrophage inflammatory protein 1 β (MIP-1 β), and monocyte chemoattractant protein 1 (MCP-1/CCL2). (Fig. 2B). MMF-induced inflammation was

characterized by infiltration of neutrophils (defined as CD45⁺MHCII⁻CD11b⁺Ly6C^{int}Ly6G⁺) (28, 29) and inflammatory monocytes (defined as CD45⁺MHCII⁻CD11b⁺Ly6C^{Hi} cells) (30) (Fig. 2C&D), but no change in the number of eosinophils (Fig. S2B&C). Evidence of increased inflammation occurred in the absence of gross microscopic mucosal damage (Fig. S3).

Intestinal toxicity of MMF occurs independently of adaptive immune cells and mouse strain

MMF is thought to selectively target B and T cells to suppress allograft-targeted immune responses (1). To determine whether the MMF-related GI toxicity was due to an effect on these cell populations, we performed experiments in *Rag1*^{-/-} mice (which lack mature B and T cells). We found that *Rag1*^{-/-} mice displayed similar weight loss to wild type animals when treated with MMF (Fig. 3A). MMF-treated *Rag1*-/- mice also exhibited colon shortening (Fig. 3B), decreased cecum weight (Fig. 3C), decreased spleen weight (Fig. 3D) and reduced hematocrit (Fig. 3F). The physiological and inflammatory changes induced by MMF were not strain-specific as BALB/c mice displayed similar changes as C57BL/6 mice when exposed to MMF for 8 days (Fig. S4).

MMF exposure causes changes in the diversity and composition of the fecal microbiota

Given that MMF toxicity occurred independently of lymphocytes and mouse strain, we hypothesized that the toxicity of MMF may be influenced by the intestinal microbiota. We first examined microbiota composition profiles in DNA extracted from fecal pellets collected every four days from mice fed control or MMF-containing chow (8 days on MMF then recovery for an additional 8 days following MMF withdrawal). As both control and MMF-exposed mice were switched to new diets at the beginning of the experiment, comparisons were performed at each time point, to ensure the control diet alone was not inducing large changes. Observed diversity (an α -diversity measure that counts the number of unique OTUs in each sample to determine

richness) measurements revealed that MMF treatment led to a rapid decrease in microbiota richness, as early as 4 days after drug exposure (Fig. 4A). There was also a significant reduction in observed diversity on day 8 during MMF treatment, an effect that continued even after withdrawal of MMF. Control samples remained unchanged for the entire 16-day experiment (Fig. 4A). The Shannon diversity measure of evenness, an estimate of both the richness and the relative abundance or distribution of all OTUs within a sample, did not uncover remarkable differences in the microbiota between control and MMF-treated mice, although there was decreased Shannon diversity in the experimental group at day 16 (Fig. 4A).

Changes in the microbiota were further characterized by examining the distribution of bacterial phyla in each fecal sample. Figure 4B shows stacked histograms depicting the bacterial composition of fecal samples obtained from individual mice every 4 days over the course of the 16-day experiment. The two dominant phyla in mice before MMF treatment were Firmicutes (~80%) and Bacteroidetes. Less abundant phyla included Actinobacteria, Deferribacteres, Proteobacteria, Tenericutes and Verrucomicrobia. The microbiota of control mice appeared relatively stable over the 16-day course of the experiment. However, as early as 4 days after exposure to MMF, reductions in the Bacteroidetes and Verrucomicrobia phyla were detectable and the relative abundance of Proteobacteria was increased in a number of MMF-treated mice (Fig. 4B). These changes continued to progress after 8 days of MMF exposure, with a substantial expansion of Proteobacteria seen in all mice along with a detectable expansion in Deferribacteres. When MMF was withdrawn, shifts in the relative abundance of certain phyla continued. On day 12, there was further expansion of Firmicutes (~95%) as Bacteroidetes continued to diminish (<5%). By day 16, Proteobacteria were still present and there was a clear expansion of Actinobacteria (Fig. 4B).

The Bray-Curtis dissimilarity metric was used to compare the microbial diversity between groups over the time course of the experiment. Before administration of MMF-containing chow, all mice showed similar microbial profiles with overlapping clustering (Fig. 4C). After 4 days of

MMF administration, the treated group had shifted away from the control group and, by day 8, the two groups were distinctly separate (Fig. 4C). After withdrawal of MMF, the separation of the groups began to reverse with the MMF-treated group shifting back towards the control group, with no distinct clustering noticeable by day 16. We then examined the abundance of specific bacterial families over the course of MMF administration and its withdrawal. At the family level, we found that changes induced by MMF were widespread with several different patterns of change including both the depletion and enrichment of important intestinal bacterial populations (Fig. S5).

MMF alters the microbiome, increasing the pathogenic potential of the intestinal microbiota

Examination within the Proteobacteria phylum on day 8 following MMF exposure revealed that this phylum was dominated by the genus *Escherichia/Shigella* (Fig. 5A). Tracking of *Escherichia/Shigella* (the two of which cannot be resolved using 16S sequencing) over the course of MMF exposure showed that a gradual increase in this genus was associated with weight loss and other symptoms induced by MMF (Fig. 5B). PICRUSt analysis identified an enrichment of genes encoding for enzymes involved in LPS biosynthesis, as identified from the Kyoto Encyclopedia of Genes and Genomes (KEGG) reference pathways (Fig. S6), in the feces of mice after 8 days of MMF exposure (Fig. 5C). These changes were associated with increased bioactive LPS detected in the feces (Fig. 5D) and serum (Fig. 5E) of MMF-treated mice. Along with these changes we also observed a significant loss of the genera *Akkermansia*, *Parabacteroides* and *Clostridium* on day 8 following MMF exposure (Fig. 5F).

MMF GI toxicity requires the presence of a microbiota

To determine whether the MMF-related GI toxicity was dependent on an intact intestinal microbiota, we performed experiments using GF mice. Before initiating the GF experiments, we

confirmed that autoclaved MMF-containing chow maintained its toxicity (Fig. S7). When fed to GF mice, MMF-supplemented chow did not trigger weight loss, nor did it induce colon shortening. Furthermore, MMF-treated GF mice exhibited the same cecum weight and spleen weight as GF mice fed the control diet (Fig.6A-E). Hematocrit and MPO levels were slightly lower in MMF-fed GF mice (Fig. 6F,G) but, in the absence of the gut microbiota, the overt GI toxicity of MMF, including colonic inflammation, like that seen in SPF mice, was not observed.

Antibiotics prevent and reverse the toxicity induced by MMF

To test whether targeting the microbiota could prevent the effects of MMF, intestinal bacteria were depleted using a cocktail of broad-spectrum antibiotics (25) for two weeks prior to the administration of MMF-containing chow. Early antibiotic administration was protective, with ABX-treated mice showing no significant decreases in weight, colon length, spleen weight, or hematocrit (Fig. 7A-C). Pretreatment with ABX also prevented the loss of body fat and lean mass (Fig. 7D). ABX administration did not significantly change serum levels of MPA, MPAG (Fig. 7E) or liver expression of drug transporters involved in the metabolism of MMF (Fig S8). Pretreatment with ABX also prevented colonic inflammation (Fig. 7F) and inflammatory mediator release in the serum and colon (Fig. S9). Taking an interventional approach, we next assessed whether ABX could treat/reverse established MMF-related GI toxicity. Interestingly, after 8 days of MMF exposure, ABX treatment was sufficient to promote significant increases in body weight, colon length, and cecum weight, during continued MMF administration (Fig. S10).

Conclusions

The reported frequency of MMF-related GI side effects ranges between 12-80% (8, 31-34) with 22% requiring dose reduction or discontinuation of the drug (8). With evidence that MMF impacts the gut microbiota (10, 35), we developed a model to study the effects of MMF on the intestinal microbiota and its associated microbiome. In two wild type strains (C57BL/6 and BALB/c), and in *Rag1*-deficient mice, we have shown that MMF treatment leads to rapid and significant weight loss accompanied by gross colonic changes and inflammation, recapitulating the effects seen in humans (36, 37). We also observed that MMF administration prompted alterations in the composition of the microbiota and its associated metagenome. The presence of the microbiota appears to be a critical factor necessary for the toxicity of MMF, as weight loss and colonic pathology were absent in GF mice, and the administration of antibiotics was sufficient to both prevent and reverse the phenotype associated with MMF exposure.

Alterations in the intestinal microbiota have been reported after SOT and hematopoietic stem cell transplantation (HSCT) in both mice and humans, with decreased bacterial diversity being a common finding (21, 38-41). In our mice, we noted a decrease in observed diversity, but we did not see an early change in Shannon Diversity related to MMF treatment. These findings are consistent with a human study showing no change in the Shannon diversity of the intestinal microbiota within the first month after kidney transplantation while patients were maintained on ISDs (42). In addition to changes in diversity, the depletion or enrichment of certain bacteria following transplantation has been reported, with an increase in *Lactobacillales* and a decrease in *Clostridiales* in humans and mice undergoing HSCT (39). An increase in Proteobacteria, accompanied by decreases in Bacteroides, Ruminococcus, Coprococcus and Dorea, was seen in kidney transplant patients with diarrhea, but, given the multiple confounders, it could not be

determined if this was related to ISD administration (21). Recently, we have reported that the use of MMF in a pediatric heart transplant patient appeared to have influenced the gut microbiota with negative consequences for the patient including the development of colonic lymphonodular hyperplasia and hematochezia (10).

The overabundance of certain bacteria can have detrimental effects on the host. We observed that MMF exposure promoted expansion of the phylum Proteobacteria composed mainly of bacteria belonging to the genus Escherichia/Shigella. Certain strains of this genus can be pathogenic and are often labelled as pathobionts (43). This increase was accompanied by gene enrichment for multiple (>8) bacterial enzymes involved in the biosynthesis of LPS and increased levels of LPS in mouse feces and serum. A microbiome skewed towards greater LPS production can be indicative of a more invasive microbiota (27) (44), in part because overproduction of LPS can be detrimental to the host by activating innate immunity and triggering proinflammatory gene expression to drive intestinal inflammation (44) (45). The ability of antibiotic treatment to reverse and prevent the GI toxicity of MMF suggests that microbes capable of potentiating significant gut pathology and inflammation may have been eliminated. The absence of MMF toxicity in GF mice also supports the idea that an indigenous microbial driver could either trigger or potentiate MMF toxicity. Loss of beneficial microbes could also play a role in MMF toxicity. For example, increases in Firmicutes and decreases in Bacteroidetes, like those observed in our MMF-exposed mice, have been implicated in intestinal inflammation related to IBD (46). In the current study, we also found a significant decrease in the genera Akkermansia, Parabacteroides and Clostridium over the course of MMF treatment with almost complete elimination after 8 days of MMF exposure. Each of these bacteria have been shown to promote gut health through a number of distinct mechanisms (47, 48) (49) (50) (51).

In conclusion, our model of MMF exposure recapitulates the human phenotype of MMFinduced GI toxicity. Our findings in mice suggest that MMF induces a dysregulation of the intestinal microbial community with the expansion of potentially harmful bacteria, shifting the

microbiota composition towards one with greater pathogenic potential. Our work also suggests that the GI toxicity caused by MMF requires an intact microbiota and can be prevented or reversed through manipulation of the gut microbiota. Beyond ABX treatment, which can present several clinical complications, other approaches to rationally manipulate the microbiota (eg. probiotics and prebiotics) may prove important in combating the toxicity associated with MMF use. However, the failure of the prebiotic inulin to prevent MMF toxicity (unpublished data) highlights the importance of understanding the specific bacteria, or bacterial components and metabolites involved in MMF toxicity and represents an important area of future clinical research.

Disclosure Statement

The authors have no conflicts of interest to disclose. SAH's salary is supported by the Canadian Institutes for Health Research's Canada Research Chair program (Tier II CRC in Host-Microbe Interactions and Chronic Disease) and SAH's lab is supported by an infrastructure grant provided by the Canadian Foundation for Innovation John R. Evans Leaders Fund and Dr. Lloyd Sutherland Investigatorship in IBD/GI Research (SAH). SCG is supported by the Cumming School of Medicine Clinical Research Fund, the University of Calgary Research Grants Committee, the Department of Paediatrics, the Alberta Children's Hospital Research Institute and the Libin Cardiovascular Institute of Alberta at the University of Calgary. KLF received support from the Beverly Philips postdoctoral fellowship through the Snyder Institute for Chronic Diseases at the University of Calgary and is currently supported by postdoctoral fellowships from Alberta Innovates and the Canadian Association of Gastroenterology/ Canadian Institutes for Health Research.

References

1. Allison AC, Eugui EM: The design and development of an immunosuppressive drug, mycophenolate mofetil. Springer seminars in immunopathology 1993;14:353-80.

2. Dandel M, Lehmkuhl HB, Knosalla C, Hetzer R: Impact of different long-term maintenance immunosuppressive therapy strategies on patients' outcome after heart transplantation. Transpl Immunol 2010;23:93-103.

3. Nguyen T, Park JY, Scudiere JR, Montgomery E: Mycophenolic acid (cellcept and myofortic) induced injury of the upper GI tract. The American journal of surgical pathology 2009;33:1355-63.

4. Dubeau MF, Iacucci M, Beck PL, et al.: Drug-induced inflammatory bowel disease and IBD-like conditions. Inflammatory bowel diseases 2013;19:445-56.

5. Calmet FH, Yarur AJ, Pukazhendhi G, Ahmad J, Bhamidimarri KR: Endoscopic and histological features of mycophenolate mofetil colitis in patients after solid organ transplantation. Annals of gastroenterology : quarterly publication of the Hellenic Society of Gastroenterology 2015;28:366-73.

 Panarelli NC: Drug-induced injury in the gastrointestinal tract. Semin Diagn Pathol 2014;31:165-75.

7. Galiwango PJ, Delgado DH, Yan R, et al.: Mycophenolate mofetil dose reduction for gastrointestinal intolerance is associated with increased rates of rejection in heart transplant patients. J Heart Lung Transplant 2008;27:72-7.

8. Knoll GA, MacDonald I, Khan A, Van Walraven C: Mycophenolate mofetil dose reduction and the risk of acute rejection after renal transplantation. Journal of the American Society of Nephrology : JASN 2003;14:2381-6.

9. Tierce JC, Porterfield-Baxa J, Petrilla AA, Kilburg A, Ferguson RM: Impact of mycophenolate mofetil (MMF)-related gastrointestinal complications and MMF dose alterations on transplant outcomes and healthcare costs in renal transplant recipients. Clin Transplant 2005;19:779-84.

10. Flannigan KL, Rajbar T, Moffat A, et al.: Changes in Composition of the Gut Bacterial Microbiome after Fecal Microbiota Transplantation for Recurrent Clostridium difficile Infection in a Pediatric Heart Transplant Patient. Front Cardiovasc Med 2017;4:17.

11. Clemente JC, Ursell LK, Parfrey LW, Knight R: The impact of the gut microbiota on human health: an integrative view. Cell 2012;148:1258-70.

12. Sommer F, Backhed F: The gut microbiota--masters of host development and physiology. Nature reviews Microbiology 2013;11:227-38.

13. Bien J, Palagani V, Bozko P: The intestinal microbiota dysbiosis and Clostridium difficile infection: is there a relationship with inflammatory bowel disease? Therapeutic advances in gastroenterology 2013;6:53-68.

14. Tamboli CP, Neut C, Desreumaux P, Colombel JF: Dysbiosis in inflammatory bowel disease. Gut 2004;53:1-4.

15. Falony G, Joossens M, Vieira-Silva S, et al.: Population-level analysis of gut microbiome variation. Science 2016;352:560-4.

16. Zhernakova A, Kurilshikov A, Bonder MJ, et al.: Population-based metagenomics analysis reveals markers for gut microbiome composition and diversity. Science 2016;352:565-9.

17. Wallace JL, Syer S, Denou E, et al.: Proton pump inhibitors exacerbate NSAID-induced small intestinal injury by inducing dysbiosis. Gastroenterology 2011;141:1314-22, 22 e1-5.

Liang X, Bittinger K, Li X, Abernethy DR, Bushman FD, FitzGerald GA:
 Bidirectional interactions between indomethacin and the murine intestinal microbiota.
 eLife 2015;4:e08973.

19. Huang YL, Chassard C, Hausmann M, von Itzstein M, Hennet T: Sialic acid catabolism drives intestinal inflammation and microbial dysbiosis in mice. Nature communications 2015;6:8141.

Dickson RP, Erb-Downward JR, Freeman CM, et al.: Changes in the lung microbiome following lung transplantation include the emergence of two distinct Pseudomonas species with distinct clinical associations. PloS one 2014;9:e97214.
 Lee JR, Muthukumar T, Dadhania D, et al.: Gut microbial community structure and complications after kidney transplantation: a pilot study. Transplantation 2014;98:697-705.

22. Oh PL, Martinez I, Sun Y, Walter J, Peterson DA, Mercer DF: Characterization of the ileal microbiota in rejecting and nonrejecting recipients of small bowel transplants. American journal of transplantation : official journal of the American Society of Transplantation and the American Society of Transplant Surgeons 2012;12:753-62.

23. Slack E, Hapfelmeier S, Stecher B, et al.: Innate and adaptive immunity cooperate flexibly to maintain host-microbiota mutualism. Science 2009;325:617-20.

24. Jonnalagadda M, Brown CE, Chang WC, Ostberg JR, Forman SJ, Jensen MC: Engineering human T cells for resistance to methotrexate and mycophenolate mofetil as an in vivo cell selection strategy. PloS one 2013;8:e65519.

25. Rakoff-Nahoum S, Paglino J, Eslami-Varzaneh F, Edberg S, Medzhitov R: Recognition of commensal microflora by toll-like receptors is required for intestinal homeostasis. Cell 2004;118:229-41.

26. Diaz-Granados N, Howe K, Lu J, McKay DM: Dextran sulfate sodium-induced colonic histopathology, but not altered epithelial ion transport, is reduced by inhibition of phosphodiesterase activity. The American journal of pathology 2000;156:2169-77.

27. Chassaing B, Koren O, Carvalho FA, Ley RE, Gewirtz AT: AIEC pathobiont instigates chronic colitis in susceptible hosts by altering microbiota composition. Gut 2014;63:1069-80.

 Flannigan KL, Ngo VL, Geem D, et al.: IL-17A-mediated neutrophil recruitment limits expansion of segmented filamentous bacteria. Mucosal Immunol 2016.
 Zindl CL, Lai JF, Lee YK, et al.: IL-22-producing neutrophils contribute to antimicrobial defense and restitution of colonic epithelial integrity during colitis.
 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America 2013;110:12768-73.

30. Bain CC, Mowat AM: The monocyte-macrophage axis in the intestine. Cell Immunol 2014;291:41-8.

31. Budde K, Glander P, Diekmann F, et al.: Enteric-coated mycophenolate sodium: safe conversion from mycophenolate mofetil in maintenance renal transplant recipients. Transplantation proceedings 2004;36:524S-7S.

32. Sollinger HW: Mycophenolate mofetil for the prevention of acute rejection in primary cadaveric renal allograft recipients. U.S. Renal Transplant Mycophenolate Mofetil Study Group. Transplantation 1995;60:225-32.

 Placebo-controlled study of mycophenolate mofetil combined with cyclosporin and corticosteroids for prevention of acute rejection. European Mycophenolate Mofetil Cooperative Study Group. Lancet 1995;345:1321-5.

34. A blinded, randomized clinical trial of mycophenolate mofetil for the prevention of acute rejection in cadaveric renal transplantation. The Tricontinental Mycophenolate Mofetil Renal Transplantation Study Group. Transplantation 1996;61:1029-37.

35. Tourret J, Willing BP, Dion S, MacPherson J, Denamur E, Finlay BB: Immunosuppressive Treatment Alters Secretion of Ileal Antimicrobial Peptides and Gut Microbiota, and Favors Subsequent Colonization by Uropathogenic Escherichia coli. Transplantation 2017;101:74-82.

36. Dykes DM, Moore SR, Polk DB, et al.: Mycophenolate mofetil-related enterocolitis and weight loss: a pediatric case series. Case reports in pediatrics 2012;2012:624168.

37. Gorospe EC: Chronic diarrhoea from mycophenolate mofetil-induced colitis. BMJ case reports 2012;2012.

38. Fricke WF, Maddox C, Song Y, Bromberg JS: Human microbiota characterization in the course of renal transplantation. American journal of transplantation : official

journal of the American Society of Transplantation and the American Society of Transplant Surgeons 2014;14:416-27.

39. Jenq RR, Ubeda C, Taur Y, et al.: Regulation of intestinal inflammation by microbiota following allogeneic bone marrow transplantation. The Journal of experimental medicine 2012;209:903-11.

40. Taur Y, Jenq RR, Perales MA, et al.: The effects of intestinal tract bacterial diversity on mortality following allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplantation. Blood 2014;124:1174-82.

41. Wu ZW, Ling ZX, Lu HF, et al.: Changes of gut bacteria and immune parameters in liver transplant recipients. Hepatobiliary & pancreatic diseases international : HBPD INT 2012;11:40-50.

42. Lee JR, Muthukumar T, Dadhania D, et al.: Gut microbiota and tacrolimus dosing in kidney transplantation. PloS one 2015;10:e0122399.

43. Kamada N, Seo SU, Chen GY, Nunez G: Role of the gut microbiota in immunity and inflammatory disease. Nature reviews Immunology 2013;13:321-35.

44. Garrett WS, Gallini CA, Yatsunenko T, et al.: Enterobacteriaceae act in concert with the gut microbiota to induce spontaneous and maternally transmitted colitis. Cell host & microbe 2010;8:292-300.

45. Guo S, Al-Sadi R, Said HM, Ma TY: Lipopolysaccharide causes an increase in intestinal tight junction permeability in vitro and in vivo by inducing enterocyte membrane expression and localization of TLR-4 and CD14. The American journal of pathology 2013;182:375-87.

46. Swidsinski A, Ladhoff A, Pernthaler A, et al.: Mucosal flora in inflammatory bowel disease. Gastroenterology 2002;122:44-54.

47. Atarashi K, Tanoue T, Oshima K, et al.: Treg induction by a rationally selected mixture of Clostridia strains from the human microbiota. Nature 2013;500:232-6.

48. Mathewson ND, Jenq R, Mathew AV, et al.: Gut microbiome-derived metabolites modulate intestinal epithelial cell damage and mitigate graft-versus-host disease. Nature immunology 2016;17:505-13.

49. Rivera-Chavez F, Zhang LF, Faber F, et al.: Depletion of Butyrate-Producing
Clostridia from the Gut Microbiota Drives an Aerobic Luminal Expansion of Salmonella.
Cell host & microbe 2016;19:443-54.

50. Everard A, Belzer C, Geurts L, et al.: Cross-talk between Akkermansia muciniphila and intestinal epithelium controls diet-induced obesity. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America 2013;110:9066-71.

51. Kverka M, Zakostelska Z, Klimesova K, et al.: Oral administration of

Parabacteroides distasonis antigens attenuates experimental murine colitis through modulation of immunity and microbiota composition. Clin Exp Immunol 2011;163:250-9.



Figure 1. MMF exposure results in weight loss and gross structural changes in mouse colon. (A-E) Significant changes in body weight, colon length and spleen size, cecum weight, spleen weight and hematocrit in C57BL/6 mice after consuming chow containing 0.563% MMF *ad*

libitum for 8 days compared to control chow. On day 8 of the experimental period, the MMF chow group was switched to control feed and allowed to recover for 8 days. Data are pooled from two independent experiments with n=9 per group (except panel E; n=5 per group from one experiment). *P<0.05, **P<0.01, ***P<0.001., two-way ANOVA (A), one-way ANOVA (C-F).

ACERTICAL



Figure 2. MMF exposure induces colonic inflammation. (A) Myeloperoxidase (MPO) activity in colon tissue was assessed after 8 days of MMF treatment and 8 days after MMF was withdrawn (Recovery). Results are pooled from two independent experiments with n=9 in each group. (B) Heat map indicating changes in colonic tissue cytokine profiles (protein) following 8 days of

MMF exposure vs. control animals (n=5). All values were normalized relative to control means and expressed as Log2 values (Blue indicates lowest expression and red indicates highest expression). (C) Representative fluorescence-activated cell sorting (FACS) plots with (D) cells counts indicating percentage and number of colonic neutrophils and inflammatory monocytes in control and MMF-fed mice. Data are representative of two independent experiments with n=5. *P<0.05, **P<0.01, ***P<0.001., one-way ANOVA. (A), Student t-test (D).



Figure 3. MMF exposure induces weight loss and colonic changes in *Rag1-/-* mice lacking adaptive immunity identical to wildtype animals. (A) Changes in body weight, (B) colon length, (C) cecum weight, (D) spleen weight, and (E) hematocrit in *Rag1-/-* mice fed control chow or MMF-containing chow for 8 days. Data are representative of two independent experiments with n=5 in each group. ***P<0.001, two-way ANOVA (A), Student t-test (B-E).





Figure 4. MMF exposure promotes changes in the diversity and composition of the intestinal microbiota. Data from 16S rRNA sequencing was utilized to determine changes in bacterial diversity and abundance during MMF exposure and following its withdrawal (Recovery). (A) α -diversity measurements (observed diversity and Shannon Diversity) of the fecal microbiota, (B) stacked histograms displaying alterations in intestinal bacterial phyla and (C) non-metric multidimensional scaling plot of β -diversity measurements using Bray-Curtis dissimilarity metric to indicate differences in microbial composition at different time points between control mice and mice exposed to MMF and during recovery (n=4-6; see Materials and Methods). ***P<0.001, two-way ANOVA.



Figure 5. MMF exposure promotes the overabundance of *Escherichia/Shigella*, increases microbial LPS levels, and results in the loss of key bacteria genera. (A) Analysis of the phylum Proteobacteria after 8 days of MMF exposure and (B) increasing abundance of the genus *Escherichia/Shigella* over 8 days of MMF exposure. (C) PICRUSt-predicted gene counts for the KEGG reference pathway for LPS biosynthesis showing genes that were enriched greater than log2 fold change. (D,E) LPS load in mouse feces and serum after 8 days of MMF administration. (F) Specific bacterial genera depleted in MMF-treated mice compared to control mice (n=4-6 per group). Data represent mean ± SEM. ***P<0.001, Student t-test (D,E).



Figure 6. The intestinal microbiota is required to induce the toxic effects of MMF. Control or MMF-supplemented diets were fed to GF C57BL/6 mice in sterile conditions. (A-G) body weight,

colon length and spleen size, cecum weight, spleen weight, hematocrit and colonic MPO in GF mice exposed to MMF compared to GF mice on control diet (n=6 per group). Data represent mean ± SEM. ***P<0.001, Student's t-test (C-G).



Figure 7. MMF toxicity is prevented by the administration of a cocktail of broad-spectrum antibiotics (ABX). Mice were treated with ABX or control water for 2 weeks followed by MMF administration for 8 days. (A-D) Effects of ABX exposure on body weight, colon length and spleen size, cecum weight, spleen weight, hematocrit and body composition after 8 days of MMF administration. (E) Serum levels of MPA and MPAG in mice after ABX treatment with or without MMF exposure. (F) Effect of ABX exposure on inflammatory indices in the colon following MMF exposure (n=6 per group). Data represent mean ± SEM. *P<0.05, **P<0.01, ***P<0.001, ns=not significant, two-way ANOVA (A), one-way ANOVA (D-F).